

FEE SCHEDULE

01-lan-25

/(GAO OO OI EID.				01-Jan-2
Operations Fee (Base Rate Meterset)	\$	30.00	monthly	¼ psi (oz) (Existing 5 psi grandfather)
Operations Fee (Typical Rate Meterset)**	\$	36.00	monthly	2 psi
Operations Fee (Non-standard Meterset)	\$	60.00	monthly	>2 psi delivery
Operations Fee (Large / Industrial)	\$	130.00	Monthly	EVC, 800 or 1000 series meter
Variable Delivery Rate	\$	2.07	Per GJ	
Non-Burning Idle Riser	\$	15.00	Per Month	Riser with no meter
Idle Service (Stub) Administration Fee	\$	30.00	Semi-Annual	No Riser
Infrastructure Fee	\$	0.50	Per GJ	Risers with meters
Gas Rate	Gas AB		Per GJ	Set Monthly by GasAlberta
Cost of Gas Variable Rate	Gas AB		Per GJ	Set Monthly by GasAlberta
Federal Fuel Charge	Cos	t	Per GJ	Set by Government of Canada
**Operations Fee (Typical Rate)				Tiered monthly fee: load & pressure
METER SERVICES				
Non-Standard Meterset Change Fee	\$	130.00	ea	
Field Service Fee	\$	130.00	ea	Meter Removal/Reinstall, Service Lock-off/Reconnect
FIELD SERVICES / DAMAGE PREVENTION				
Billable Service Technician	\$	130.00	Per Hour	Includes Vehicle
Damage Prevention Fee	\$	250.00	ea	Damaged Gas line – No Locates
Damage Prevention Fee – Non Member	\$	500.00	ea	Damaged Gas line – No Locates
Lost Gas Fee (hit line)	\$	100.00	Minimum	Damaged Gas Line – Lost Gas Estimate
Administration Fee	\$	120.00	Per Project	Field Service / Billable Alteration Projects
Billable Alteration — Meter Move, Service Alteration, A	bandon,	Re-install		Cost Estimate
Damage Prevention – Line Locate		Charge		Requested through Alberta One Call
Damage Prevention – Secondary Line Locate	No	Charge		Provided on best effort basis, One time only
Odour Call	No	Charge		Inside / Outside
* Damage Prevention Fee is in addition to charg	es requi	red to repai	r line	
* Work Requested outside normal business hou	rs will be	charged a	t 1.5 x regular rat	es
INFILL CONTRACT RATES				
Urban Infill – Rural Subdivision	\$:	3,500.00	/contract	
"Short" Contract (< 60 m second service)	\$:	3,250.00	/contract	Basic Monthly Charge, Non-member, 350 MBTU
Rural Infill *	\$	8,250.00	/contract	
Off Season Construction Fee	\$:	2,500.00	/ application	Minimum fee for construction October 1 – April 30
Off Season Construction	ТВІ	by office		
Large Load Infill (>1 GJ / Hr)	ТВІ	by office		
* All contract rates are for a connected load of	1 GJ / H	r with the e	xception of Urba	n and Short Contract Infills
ADMINISTRATION FEES				
New Account Set Up / Account Transfer	\$	150.00	ea	
		1.00		
Membership Fee	\$	1.00		
Membership Fee Penalty on Overdue Accounts	\$		Per Month	Compounding
	\$		Per Month	Compounding
Penalty on Overdue Accounts	,	2%	Per Month ea	Compounding
Penalty on Overdue Accounts NSF / Returned Cheque	\$	45.00 60.00	Per Month ea ea	Compounding

INFILL CONSTRUCTION INFORMATION

Infill Rates

The Rockyview Gas Co-op Ltd. (RVGC) infill contract rate covers costs and services up to and including the meter set during the construction season. All contract rates are for a maximum connected load of 1 GJ/Hr with the exception of Urban Infills.

Please note, should the cost of the installation exceed \$30,000.00, the contract holder will be responsible for any additional cost over \$30,000.00 (commercial installations are responsible for ALL construction fees).

Any yard lines after the meter to other buildings (referred to as secondaries) are the contract holder's responsibility and will be at the contract holder's expense; however, RVGC would be happy to assist with secondary construction.

Construction Season / Off Season Construction

The RVGC construction season is May 1 to September 30. Due to the nature of completing construction during the off season (October 1 to April 30), any requests to be completed outside the standard season will be subject to a minimum, non-refundable off season construction premium.

Construction Heat

Supplying construction heat requires multiple additional site visits. Riser positioning must be appropriate prior to requests for construction heat being approved. Construction heat connections will be subject to a minimum of the standard Field Service Fee for each site visit following utility installation. A Construction Heat Permit will also be required.

Meter Connection

All new meter connection requests will require a gas permit and Service Completion Notification that has been completed by a Journeyman Gas Fitter. Services that have been disconnected for greater than six months will also require a Gas Permit and Service Completion Notification prior to reconnection.